



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**No. S-1-SC-39283**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**Vs.**

**DEBORAH GREEN,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

---

**DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE  
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
CIBOLA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO  
THE HONORABLE JAMES SANCHEZ, PRESIDING**

**RAÚL TORREZ  
Attorney General**

**LAURIE BLEVINS  
Assistant Attorney General**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
408 Galisteo St.  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
(505) 490-4844  
LBlevins@nmag.gov**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF RECORD CITATIONS..... vi

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 12

    I.    Under New Mexico Case Law Allowing for a Freestanding  
        Claim of Actual Innocence, the Facts of This Case Do  
        Not Qualify Defendant for Habeas Relief ..... 12

        A. Generally Speaking, Insufficient Evidence Is Not a  
           Cognizable Ground for Relief in Post-Conviction  
           Proceedings, But Federal Law Has Recognized a  
           Right to Make a Freestanding Claim of Actual  
           Innocence Based on a Subsequent Change in the Law..... 13

        B. *Montoya* Does Contain Language Suggesting That  
           This Court May Consider Evidence That Does Not  
           Fit Within the Definition of “New Evidence,” But Even  
           Under This Relaxed Standard, Petitioner Failed to  
           Demonstrate Her Eligibility for Habeas Relief..... 16

    II.   The Issue Was Not Whether E.M.’s “Worsening”  
           Physical Condition Qualified as a “Great Bodily Injury”  
           But, Rather, Whether the Losses of His Eyesight, Ability  
           to Speak, and Ability to Move Qualified as  
           “Great Bodily Injuries” ..... 22

    III.  The Uncontroverted Facts Established That Defendant’s  
           Actions Were the Actual and the Proximate Cause of E.M.’s  
           Great Bodily Injuries..... 25

A. The Trial Court Erred When It Limited the Scope of the Evidence That It Could Consider in Determining Proximate Causation.....	25
B. This Court Must Decide If the <i>Garcia</i> Requirements for Establishing Proximate Cause by Medical Evidence Apply Equally in Cases in Which the Child Does Not Die.....	28
C. All of the Evidence, Considered Together, Proved That Defendant’s Multiple Failures Proximately Caused E.M.’s Great Bodily Injuries Under a Modified <i>Garcia</i> Standard.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 2008-NMSC-024, 144 N.M. 20 .....	14
<i>Dominguez v. State</i> , 2015-NMSC-014, 348 P.3d 183 .....	13, 18
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 2007-NMSC-035, 142 N.M. 89..	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-028, 127 N.M. 654.....	23
<i>Regents of University of New Mexico v. New Mexico Federation of Teachers</i> , 1998-NMSC-020, 125 N.M. 401 .....	31
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-158, 143 N.M. 158.....	26
<i>State v. Bregar</i> , 2017-NMCA-028, 390 P.3d 212 .....	12
<i>State v. Chavarria</i> , 2009-NMSC-020, 146 N.M. 251 .....	13
<i>State v. Cordova</i> , 2016-NMCA-019, 366 P.3d 270.....	24, 31
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 2009-NMSC-017, 146 N.M. 88.....	19
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2021-NMSC-019, 488 P.3d 585..... .....1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35	
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2016-NMSC-001, 363 P.3d 1187.....	30
<i>State v. Worley</i> , 2020-NMSC-021, 467 P.3d 1212.....	14

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	16, 19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	9, 10

**Other Cases**

*Ex. parte Tuley*, 109 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....15  
*Weeks v. Bowersox*, 119 F.3d 1342 (8th Cr. 1997)..... 15, 16

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 30-1-12(A) (1963)..... 23, 24, 31  
NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1(D) (2009).....28  
NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1(E) (2009)..... 23, 29

**Uniform Jury Instructions**

UJI 14-131 NMRA..... 23, 29

**Rules**

Rule 12-102(A)(3) NMRA .....11  
Rule 5-802(N)(1) NMRA .....11  
Rule 5-803 NMRA.....14
